

No. PD-0401-09

IN THE TEXAS COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

-----

Ex Parte AMBER LOVILL

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF MEDICAL, PUBLIC HEALTH, AND CHILD WELFARE  
EXPERTS AND ADVOCATES IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AMBER LOVILL**

SUBMITTED BY:

Texas Association of Obstetricians and Gynecologists; American Society of Addiction Medicine; National Council on Alcoholism and Drug Dependence; Central Texas Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse; National Association of Alcohol and Drug Abuse Counselors (NAADAC); The International Center for Advancement of Addiction Treatment; American Nurses Association; Association of Reproductive Health Professionals; Center for Children of Incarcerated Parents; Center for Gender and Justice; Chicago Legal Advocacy for Incarcerated Mothers; Child Welfare Organizing Project; Connecticut Women’s Consortium; Drug Policy Alliance; Family Justice; Global Lawyers & Physicians; Institute for Health & Recovery; Harm Reduction Coalition; Interfaith Drug Policy Initiative; Law Enforcement Against Prohibition; Law Students for Reproductive Justice; Legal Services for Prisoners with Children; Mills County, Iowa MOMs Off Meth; National Asian Pacific American Women’s Forum; National Association of Nurse Practitioners in Women’s Health (NPWH); National Association of Social Workers; National Association of Social Workers, Oklahoma Chapter; National Association of Social Workers, Texas Chapter; National Coalition for Child Protection Reform; National Latina Institute for Reproductive Health; National Network for Women in Prison; National Women’s Health Network; National Women’s Prison Project, Inc.; The Osborne Association; Physicians for Reproductive Choice and Health; SisterSong Women of Color Reproductive Health Collective; Texas Jail Project; Women’s Prison Association; Whole Woman’s Health; Howard Brody, MD, PhD, Dir. of Institute for the Medical Humanities, Univ Of TX Medical Branch; Fonda Davis Eyler, PhD; Deborah A. Frank, MD; Leslie Hartley Gise, MD; Randy Glassman, MD; C. Ronald Koons, MD, FACP; Anna C. Mastroianni, JD, MPH; Howard Minkoff, MD; Lawrence J. Nelson, PhD, JD; Eli Reshef, MD; Lois Shepherd, JD; Timothy Thorstenson, Ethicist; Elisa Triffleman, MD.

LYNN M. PALTROW  
(N.Y. Bar # 1920156)  
KATHRINE D. JACK  
( N.Y. Bar # 4688115)  
National Advocates for Pregnant Women  
15 West 36<sup>th</sup> Street Suite 901  
New York, NY 10018  
(212) 255-9252

CORI A. HARBOUR  
(TX Bar # 24004685)  
The Harbour Law Firm, P.C.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Statement of the Case.....1

Issues Presented for Review.....1

Statement of Interest.....1

Statement of Facts.....3

Summary of the Argument.....3

Argument.....5

I. Selective Incarceration of Pregnant Women Does Not Serve Any State Interest Because It Undermines Maternal and Fetal Health. ....5

    A. The State of Texas has repeatedly rejected the idea that an interest in protecting the health of pregnant women or “the health of an unborn child” is served by punishing pregnant women.....6

    B. Medical and public health groups condemn punitive responses to the issue of pregnancy and drug use as detrimental to women and children’s health.....9

    C. Threatening probationers with incarceration because they become pregnant while working to address drug problems creates incentive for women to have abortions, a result clearly at odds with asserted state interests in “unborn health.”.....15

    D. Incarceration itself poses risks to maternal, fetal, and newborn health that public health experts condemn.....17

    E. The State’s views regarding pregnancy and the relative risks of methamphetamine reflect dangerous stereotypes and medical misinformation. ....26

        1. Nothing about pregnancy provides a valid basis for viewing a relapse on a woman’s road to recovery any differently than a relapse experienced by a man.....29

        2. Risks associated with methamphetamine use are not different in kind or magnitude from other pregnancy risks.....32

F.	International human rights laws and principles recognize that maternal and fetal health are not advanced by incarcerating pregnant women.....	38
G.	The practice of separating newborns from incarcerated mothers poses substantial risk of harm. ....	41
	Prayer for Relief.....	43
	Certificate of Service.....	44

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bell v. Low Income Women of Texas*, 95 S.W.3d 253 (Tex. 2002).....5

*Bordenkircher v. Hayes*, 434 U.S. 357(1978).....16

*Campos v. Nueces County*, 162 S.W.3d 778 (Tex. App.-13th 2005).....18, 20

*Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l*, 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....15

*Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur*, 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....15

*Coleman v. Rahija*, 114 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 1997).....22

*Collins v. State*, 890 S.W.2d 893 (Tex. App. 1994).....7, 36

*Commonwealth v. Welch*, 864 S.W.2d 280 (Ky. 1993).....37

*Elaine W. v. Joint Diseases N. Gen. Hosp.*, 613 N.E.2d 523 (N.Y. 1993).....27

*Estelle v. Gamble*, 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....40

*Ex parte Perales*, 215 S.W.3d 418 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).....8, 33

*Franz v. Lytle*, 997 F.2d 784 (10th Cir. 1993).....43

*Herron v. State*, 729 N.E.2d 1008 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000).....33

*In re McLean*, 725 S.W.2d 696 (Tex. 1987).....5

*Int’l Union v. Johnson Controls, Inc.*, 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....35

*Johnson v. State*, 602 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1992).....16, 33

*Joseph E. Seagram & Sons, Inc. v. McGuire*, 814 S.W.2d 385 (Tex. 1991).....31

*Kilmon v. State*, 905 A.2d 306 (Md. 2006).....33, 36

*McKnight v. State*, 661 S.E.2d 354 (S.C. 2008).....34

*Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab*, 489 U.S. 656 (1989) .....31

*People v. Hardy*, 469 N.W.2d 50 (Mich. Ct. App. 1991).....34

<i>People v. Stewart</i> , No. M5008197 (Cal. Mun. Ct. Feb. 26, 1987).....	36
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	15
<i>Pool v. Sebastian County</i> , 418 F.3d 934 (8th Cir 2005).....	22
<i>Reinesto v. Superior Court</i> , 894 P.2d 733 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1995).....	36
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	15
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	39, 40
<i>Ruiz v. Johnson</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 855 (S.D. Texas 1999).....	18
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	30
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 668 S.W.2d 915 (Tex. App. 1984).....	31
<i>State v. Gethers</i> , 585 So. 2d 1140 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991).....	43
<i>State v. Greywind</i> , No. CR-92-447 (N.D. Cass County Ct. Apr. 10, 1992).....	16
<i>State v. Luster</i> , 419 S.E.2d 32 (Ga. 1992).....	14, 33
<i>Stallman v. Youngquist</i> , 531 N.E.2d 355 (Ill. 1988).....	36
<i>Tenenbaum v. Williams</i> , 193 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1999).....	43
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 359 F. Supp. 2d 771 (E.D. Wis. 2005).....	34
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	5
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 454 N.E.2d 425 (Ind. App. 1983).....	15
<i>Wallis v. Spencer</i> , 202 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1999).....	43
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 188 S.W.3d 874 (Tex. App. 2006).....	7, 8
<i>Youngblood v. State</i> , No. 2-06-329-CR, 2007 WL 2460225 (Tex. App. Aug. 31, 2007).....	8
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const., 14th Amend.....	5
Texas E.R.A.....	5

**Statutes**

Texas Code of Criminal Procedure.....6

Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 161.001(1)(R) (Vernon 2007).....9

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 165.001.....42

Tex. Penal Code Ann. §§ 19.06, 22.12 & 49.12.....8

42 U.S.C. § 201(q).....30

2009 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 977 (H.B. 3654, S.B. 1009).....23

**Rules**

Mandatory Guidelines for Federal Workplace Drug Testing Programs,  
69 Fed. Reg. 19,659 (April 13, 2004).....38

Tex. Dep’t of Criminal Justice, Cmty. Justice Assistance Div., Standards  
for CSCDs, Apr. 2008.....6, 7

**Other Authorities**

Am. Coll. Obstetricians & Gynecologists, *Maternal Decision Making, Ethics,  
and the Law*, ACOG Committee Opinion, No. 321, Nov. 2005, at 9.....13

Am. Coll. Obstetricians & Gynecologists,, *Information about Methamphetamine Use in  
Pregnancy* (Mar. 3, 2006).....32

Am. Med. Ass’n, *Legal Intervention During Pregnancy*, 264 JAMA 2663 (1990).....13, 18, 19

Am. Nurses Ass’n, *Position Statement* (1991).....14

Am. Med. Ass’n, *Proceedings of the House of Delegates: 137th Annual Meeting,  
Board of Trustees Report NNN 236, 241, 247* (June 26-30, 1988).....30

Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, APA Document Reference No. 200101, *Position Statement:  
Care of Pregnant and Newly Delivered Women Addicts* (2001).....14

Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, *The Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders  
(4th ed. 2000) (“DSM-IV-TR”)*.....31

Am. Soc’y of Addiction Med., *Public Policy Statement on Chemically Dependent  
Women and Pregnancy* (1989).....13

Amnesty Int’l, <i>Excessive Use of Restraints on Women in U.S. Prisons: Shackling of Pregnant Prisoners</i> .....	22
Amnesty Int’l, “ <i>Not Part of My Sentence</i> ” <i>Violations of the Human Rights of Women in Custody</i> (1999).....	43
Andrew Racine et al., <i>The Association Between Prenatal Care and Birth Weight Among Women Exposed to Cocaine in New York City</i> , 270 JAMA 1581 (1993).....	10
Ayman El-Mohandes et al., <i>Prenatal Care Reduces the Impact of Illicit Drug Use on Perinatal Outcomes</i> , 23 J. Perinatology 354 (2003).....	10
Barrie Becker & Hon. Peggy Hora, <i>The Legal Community’s Response to Drug Use During Pregnancy in the Criminal Sentencing and Dependency Contexts: A Survey of Judges, Prosecuting Attorneys, and Defense Attorneys in Ten California Counties</i> , 2 S. Cal. Rev. L. & Women’s Stud. 527 (1993).....	17, 19
Barry M. Lester et al., <i>Substance Use During Pregnancy: Time for Policy to Catch up With Research</i> , 1 Harm Reduction J. 1477 (2004).....	12
Brian C. Spitzer, Comment, <i>A Response to “Cocaine Babies” -- Amendment of Florida’s Child Abuse and Neglect Laws to Encompass Infants Born Drug Dependent</i> , 15 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 865 (1987).....	43
Bruce G. Link & Jo C. Phelan, <i>Stigma and Its Public Health Implications</i> , 367 Lancet 528 (2006).....	27
Caron Treatment Ctr., <i>Relapse &amp; Recovery; Behavioral Strategies for Change</i> 22 (2003).....	29
Charlie’s Place Casa de Familias, <a href="http://www.charliesplaceonline.com/house/casa.html">http://www.charliesplaceonline.com/house/casa.html</a> (last visited July 28, 2009).....	26
Cynthia Chazotte et al., <i>Cocaine Use During Pregnancy and Low Birth Weight: The Impact of Prenatal Care and Drug Treatment</i> , 19 Seminars Perinatology 293 (1995).....	10
Cynthia Dailard & Elizabeth Nash, <i>State Responses to Substance Abuse Among Pregnant Women</i> , The Guttmacher Rep. on Public Policy, Dec. 2000, at 6.....	28
Cynthia R. Daniels, <i>Exposing Men, the Science and Politics of Male Reproduction</i> (2006).....	35
CESAR Weekly Fax from the Center for Substance Abuse Treatment, Vol. 14 Issue 33 (Aug. 2005).....	33

Comm. on Substance Abuse, Am. Acad. of Pediatrics, <i>Drug-Exposed Infants</i> , 86 Pediatrics 639 (1990).....	13
Ctr. for the Future of Children, <i>Drug-Exposed Infants: Recommendations</i> , 1 The Future of Children 8 (1991).....	14
Ctr. for Substance Abuse Treatment, Substance Abuse & Mental Health Serv. Admin., <i>Practical Approaches in the Treatment of Women Who Abuse Alcohol and Other Drugs</i> (1994) .....	24
Ctr. for Substance Abuse Treatment, Substance Abuse & Mental Health Serv. Admin., <i>Pregnant, Substance-Using Women, Treatment Improvement Protocol (TIP)</i> (1993).....	24
Ctr. for the Evaluation of Risks to Human Reproduction, <i>Report of the NTP-CERHR Expert Panel on the Reproductive &amp; Developmental Toxicity of Amphetamine &amp; Methamphetamine</i> (2005). .....	32
Deborah Frank et al., <i>Growth, Development, and Behavior in Early Childhood Following Prenatal Cocaine Exposure: A Systematic Review</i> , 285 JAMA 1613 (2001).....	34
Diane Wilson, <i>Why Being Pregnant in a Texas Lock-Up Is a Living Hell</i> , AlterNet.Org, June 7, 2009, <a href="http://www.alternet.org/reproductivejustice/140451/why_being_pregnant_in_a_texas_lock-up_is_a_living_hell">http://www.alternet.org/reproductivejustice/140451/why_being_pregnant _in_a_texas_lock-up_is_a_living_hell</a> .....	21
Editorial, <i>County Officials Need to Address Jail Squalor</i> , Corpus Christi Caller-Times, June 23, 2006 .....	19
Editorial, <i>Transfer of Federal Prisoners from Jail Raises Questions</i> , Corpus Christi Caller-Times, June 20, 2006.....	20
Edmund Fuani et al., <i>Compliance with Prenatal Care Visits in Substance Abusers</i> , 14 Maternal-Fetal Neonatal Med. 329 (2003) .....	10
Einat Peles & Miriam Adelson, <i>Gender Differences and Pregnant Women in a Methadone Maintenance Treatment (MMT) Clinic</i> , J. Addictive Diseases, Aug. 2006, at 39.....	31
Elizabeth E. Coleman & Monica K. Miller, <i>Assessing Legal Responses to Prenatal Drug Use: Can Therapeutic Responses Produce More Positive Outcomes Than Punitive Responses?</i> , 20 J.L. & Health 35 (2007).....	22
Frank M. Tims et al., <i>Relapse and Recovery in Addictions</i> (2001).....	29
Gail Stewart Hand, <i>Women or Children First?</i> , Grand Forks Herald, July 12, 1992, at 1.....	16



Harvard Med. Sch., <i>Addiction &amp; the Problem of Relapse</i> , in Harvard Mental Health Letter (Jan. 2007).....	29
H.B. 3653 (Tex. 2009) (signed by governor June 19, 2009).....	23
Jahn L. Forth-Finegan, <i>Sugar and Spice and Everything Nice: Gender Socialization and Women’s Addiction – A Literature Review</i> , in Claudia Bepko, <i>Feminism and Addiction</i> 192 (1992).....	27
Jaime Powell & Denise Malan, <i>Jail’s Failed ’02 Inspection Surfaces</i> , Corpus Christi Caller-Times, July 14, 2006.....	19
<i>Inmate Gives Birth to Baby in Jail Toilet</i> , Houston Chron., July 25, 2003, at A28.....	21
Jerrold G. Berstein, <i>Handbook of Drug Therapy In Psychiatry</i> (2d ed. 1988).....	35
Ken Ortolon, <i>Doctor Cops: New Law Could Force Physicians to Report Pregnant Drug Abusers</i> , Tex. Med., Jan. 2004. ....	10, 16
Kenneth Lyons Jones, <i>Smith’s Recognizable Patterns of Human Malformation</i> (5th ed. 1997).....	35
Laura E. L. Gomez, <i>Misconceiving Mothers: Legislators, Prosecutors, and the Politics of Prenatal Drug Exposure</i> (1997).....	33
Letter from Wan J. Kim, Ass’t Attorney Gen., Civil Rights Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, to the Honorable Margaret Keliher, Presiding Officer, Dallas County Comm’r Ct. (Dec. 8, 2006).....	21
Linda C. Mayes et al., <i>The Problem of Prenatal Cocaine Exposure: A Rush to Judgment</i> , 267 JAMA 406 (1992).....	34
Lisa Kerber, Jane Carlisle Maxwell & Lynn S. Wallisch, Tex. Commission on Alcohol and Drug Abuse, <i>Substance Use Among Offenders Entering the Texas Department of Criminal Justice—Substance Abuse Felony Punishment Facilities, 1998-2000</i> (2001).....	24, 25
Lynn M. Smith et al., <i>The Infant Development, Environment, and Lifestyle Study: Effects of Prenatal Methamphetamine Exposure, Polydrug Exposure, and Poverty on Intrauterine Growth</i> , 118 Pediatrics 1149 (2006).....	34
Marilyn L. Poland et al., <i>Punishing Pregnant Drug Users: Enhancing the Flight from Care</i> , 31 Drug & Alcohol Dependence (1993).....	12
March of Dimes, <i>Prenatal Care: What You Need to Know</i> , May 2008, <a href="http://www.marchofdimes.com/pnhec/159_513.asp">http://www.marchofdimes.com/pnhec/159_513.asp</a> .....	9

March of Dimes, <i>Statement on Maternal Substance Abuse</i> (1990).....	13
Marilyn A. Huestis & Edward J. Cone, <i>Methamphetamine Disposition in Oral, Fluid, Plasma, and Urine</i> , 1098 Ann. N.Y. Acad. Science 104 (2007).....	37
Mary Alice Robbins, <i>Woman to Go on Trial for Delivering Cocaine to Unborn Child: Defense Lawyer Claims Prosecutor Applying New Law Incorrectly</i> , Tex. Law., July 24, 2004, at 1.....	8
Mary M. Mitchell et al., <i>Pregnancy and Race/Ethnicity as Predictors of Motivation for Drug Treatment</i> , 34 Am. J. Drug & Alcohol Abuse 397 (2008).....	31
Matthew Purdy, <i>Warehouse of Addiction; Bars Don't Stop Flow of Drugs into the Prisons</i> , N.Y. Times, July 2, 1995, at 1.....	19
Megan Bastick & Laurel Townhead, <i>Women in Prison: A Commentary on the UN Standard Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners</i> (June 2008).....	18, 42
Nancy K. Young et al., Nat'l Ctr. on Substance Abuse & Child Welfare, U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Screening &amp; Assessment for Family Engagement, Retention, and Recovery (SAFERR)</i> (2007).....	11, 15
Nat'l Acad. of Scis., Inst. of Med., <i>Public Perceptions, Public Policies, in Dispelling The Myths About Addiction: Strategies to Increase Understanding and Strengthen Research</i> (1997).....	30
Nat'l Ass'n of Pub. Child Welfare Adm'rs, <i>Guiding Principles for Working with Substance-Abusing Families and Drug-Exposed Children: The Child Welfare Response</i> (1991).....	13
Nat'l Council on Alcoholism & Drug Dependence, <i>Women, Alcohol, Other Drugs and Pregnancy</i> (1990).....	14
Nat'l Council on Crimes & Delinquency, <i>The Spiral of Risk: Health Care Provision To Incarcerated Women</i> 16 (2006).....	18
Nat'l Perinatal Ass'n, <i>Position Paper: Substance Abuse Among Women</i> ,.....	14
Nicole Porter, <i>Reproductive Health of Texas Female Prisoners</i> , Nov. 28, 2006, <a href="http://www.aclutx.org/article.php?aid=386">http://www.aclutx.org/article.php?aid=386</a> .....	22
Office of Applied Studies, Substance Abuse & Mental Health Serv. Admin., <i>Facilities Offering Special Programs or Groups for Women: 2005, DASIS Rep.</i> , May 15, 2008.....	28

Office of Applied Studies, Substance Abuse & Mental Health Serv. Admin., <i>Substance Use Treatment Among Women of Childrearing Age</i> , NSDUH Rep., Oct. 4, 2007.....	28
Office of the Inspector Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Deterring Staff Sexual Abuse of Federal Inmates</i> , Apr. 2005.....	18
Op. Att’y Gen. No. GA-0291 (Tex. 2005).....	7
Patrick H. Hughes et al., <i>Retaining Cocaine-Abusing Women in a Therapeutic Community: The Effect of a Child Live-in Program</i> , 85 Am. J. Pub. Health 1149 (1995).....	24, 42
Patricia J. Ruland, <i>Rehabilitation or Torture? Inmates Charge Privatized State ‘Rehab’ Program Subjects Women to Prolonged Physical Stress and Degradation</i> , Austin Chron., May 23, 2008.....	25
Patricia J. Ruland, <i>Whitmire: Substance Abuse Program is Doing Fine</i> , Austin Chron., Dec. 12, 2008.....	25
Paul Atkins et al., <i>Drug Therapy for Hyperthyroidism in Pregnancy: Safety Issues for Mother and Fetus</i> , 23 Drug Safety 229 (2000).....	35
Richard R. Szuster et al., <i>Treatment Retention in Women's Residential Chemical Dependency Treatment: The Effect of Admission with Children</i> , 31 Substance Use & Misuse 1001 (1996).....	24, 42
R. K. Portenoy & R. Payne, <i>Acute and Chronic Pain, in Substance Abuse: A Comprehensive Textbook</i> (J.H. Lowinson et al. eds., 1997).....	30
<i>Senate Comm. on State Affairs, Bill Analysis, S.B. 319, 78th Leg., R.S. (Tex. 2003)</i> .....	8
Sohail Khattak et al., <i>Pregnancy Outcome Following Gestational Exposure to Organic Solvent: A Prospective Controlled Study</i> , 281 JAMA 1106 (1999).....	35
Southern Reg’l Project on Infant Mortality, <i>A Step Toward Recovery: Improving Access to Substance Abuse Treatment for Pregnant and Parenting Women</i> (1993).....	9
Stephen R. Kandall, <i>Substance and Shadow: Women and Addiction in the United States</i> (1996).....	14, 27
Susan Peterson, <i>Senate Bill 342: Busting Mommy</i> , Tex. Observer, Mar. 30, 2009.....	9
Suzanne C. Tough et al., <i>Delayed Childbearing and Its Impact on Population Rate Changes in Lower Birthweight, Multiple Birth and Preterm Delivery</i> , 109 Pediatrics 399 (2002).....	35
Terence T. Gorski, <i>Relapse – Issues and Answers</i> , Alcoholism & Addiction,	

Nov. 1989, at 9.....	29
Tex. Ass’n of Drug Court Prof’ls, <i>Planning and Implementing Drug Courts in Texas: A Resource Guide</i> (2005).....	30
Texas Commission on Alcohol and Drug Abuse, <i>1990 Texas Survey of Post-Partum Women and Drug-Exposed Infants</i> (1991).....	10, 11
Texas Dep’t of Criminal Justice Rehabilitation & Reentry Programs Div., <i>Substance Abuse Treatment Program</i> , Mar. 18, 2009, <a href="http://www.tdcj.state.tx.us/pgm&amp;svcs/pgms&amp;svcs-subabus.htm">http://www.tdcj.state.tx.us/pgm&amp;svcs/pgms&amp;svcs-subabus.htm</a> .....	30
Tex. H. Corrections Committee, Bill Analysis for C.S.H.B. 3653, 81R29025 (2009).....	23
Texas Jail Project, <i>Diane Wilson’s Letter</i> , Jan. 20, 2006, available at <a href="http://www.texasjailproject.org/stories/diane_wilsons_letter">http://www.texasjailproject.org/stories/diane_wilsons_letter</a> .....	21
<i>The Merck Manual of Diagnosis and Therapy</i> (R. Berkow ed., 16th ed. 1992).....	35
The Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women (“CEDAW”) art 12(2). ....	38, 40
The International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights art. 12(1).....	38
The Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A (III), art. 25(2).....	38
Thomas M. Brady et al., <i>Maternal Drug Use and the Timing of Prenatal Care</i> , 14 J. Health Care Poor & Underserved 588 (2003).....	12
United Nations Standard Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners § 23(1).....	40
United Nations Office on Drugs and Crime, <i>Handbook for Prison Managers and Policymakers on Women and Imprisonment</i> (2008).....	40, 41
United Nations Office on Drugs and Crime & World Health Organization Reg’l Office for Europe, <i>Women’s Health in Prison: Correcting Gender Inequity in Prison Health</i> (2009).....	39, 41
United Nations Office on Drugs and Crime, <i>Criminal Justice Assessment Toolkit: Custodial and Non-Custodial Measures, The Prison System</i> (2006).....	39
University of Pennsylvania Medical School, <i>Quitting Smoking Information</i> , <a href="http://www.med.upenn.edu/ttunc/pdf/Quit_Smoking_informationl.pdf">http://www.med.upenn.edu/ttunc/pdf/Quit_Smoking_informationl.pdf</a> (last visited July 31, 2009).....	29
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., <i>Practical Approaches in the Treatment of</i>	

Women Who Abuse Alcohol and Other Drugs (1994).....	11
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, GAO/HRD-90-138, <i>Drug-Exposed Infants, A Generation At Risk</i> (1990) .....	11
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, GAO/HRO-91-80, <i>ADMS Block Grant, Women’s Set-Aside Does Not Assure Drug Treatment for Pregnant Women</i> (1991).....	11
Wendy Chavkin, <i>Cocaine and Pregnancy – Time to Look at the Evidence</i> , 285 JAMA 1626, (1991) .....	28
<i>17 Charged in Drug, Sex Probe at Texas Jail</i> , MSNBC.com, Feb. 28, 2009, <a href="http://www.msnbc.msn.com/id/29439918/">http://www.msnbc.msn.com/id/29439918/</a> .....	19
